

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION SIX

**PG PUBLISHING CO., INC. D/B/A
PITTSBURGH POST-GAZETTE**

And

Case 06-CA-212627

**THE NEWSPAPER GUILD OF PITTSBURGH
A/W COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS OF AMERICA,
AFL-CIO, CLC, AND ITS LOCAL 38061**

**PITTSBURGH MAILERS UNION NO. M-22, A/W THE
PRINTING, PUBLISHING, AND MEDIA WORKERS
SECTOR OF THE COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS OF
AMERICA, AFL-CIO, AND ITS LOCAL 14842**

Case 06-CA-217525

**PITTSBURGH TYPOGRAPHICAL UNION NO. 7, A/W
THE COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS OF AMERICA,
AFL-CIO, AND ITS LOCAL 14827**

Case 06-CA-217527

**PITTSBURGH TYPOGRAPHICAL UNION NO. 7, A/W
THE COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS OF AMERICA,
AFL-CIO, AND ITS LOCAL 14827**

Case 06-CA-217529

**NEWSPAPER, NEWSPRINT, MAGAZINE AND FILM
DELIVERY DRIVERS, HELPERS AND HANDLERS, A/W
THE INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF
TEAMSTERS AND ITS LOCAL UNION NO. 211 OF
ALLEGHENY COUNTY**

Case 06-CA-217980

**PITTSBURGH NEWSPAPER PRINTING
PRESSMEN'S/PAPER HANDLERS LOCAL UNION NO.
9N, A/W THE GRAPHIC COMMUNICATIONS
CONFERENCE/INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF
TEAMSTERS AND ITS LOCAL 24M/9N**

Case 06-CA-218637, and

**INTERNATIONAL UNION OF OPERATING ENGINEERS,
AFL-CIO, LOCAL 95**

Case 06-CA-220480

**COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S
ANSWERING BRIEF**

Zachary A. Hebert
Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board,
Region Six
1000 Liberty Avenue, Room 904
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

INTRODUCTION..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. THE RESPONDENT’S EXCEPTIONS ARE PROCEDURALLY DEFICIENT, AND SHOULD BE DISMISSED. 6

 A. *The Respondent’s Exceptions Fail to Comply with Section 102.46(a)(1) of the Board’s Rules and Regulations.* 6

 B. *The Respondent’s Brief in Support of Exceptions Fails to Comply with Section 102.46(a)(2) of the Board’s Rules and Regulations.* 7

II. THE JUDGE’S CREDIBILITY DETERMINATIONS WERE PROPER AND SHOULD NOT BE OVERTURNED. 9

III. THE JUDGE CORRECTLY FOUND THAT THE RESPONDENT VIOLATED SECTIONS 8(A)(1) AND (5) OF THE ACT BY UNLAWFULLY IMPLEMENTING A UNILATERAL CHANGE BY REFUSING TO PAY THE ANNUAL INCREASE IN HEALTH INSURANCE CONTRIBUTIONS TO THE FUND. 13

 A. *The Judge Correctly Found that the Status Quo Required the Respondent to Continue Paying Up to a 5% Annual Increase in Contribution Rates.*..... 13

 1. The Judge Correctly Found that the Respondent’s Practice was an Established Term and Condition of Employment..... 14

 2. The Judge Correctly Applied *Finley Hospital*, and the Respondent Offers No Sound Basis to Overturn *Finley Hospital*..... 15

 3. The Judge Correctly Determined that the Annual Increases Were Part of the Status Quo..... 18

 i. The Status Quo is Not a “Snapshot.” 18

 ii. The Judge Applied Relevant, Extant Board Law..... 20

- B. *The Judge Correctly Found that the Unions Did Not Waive Their Bargaining Rights*..... 24
 - 1. The Durational Language was Not a Clear and Unmistakable Waiver..... 25
 - 2. There Was No Language in the Expired Contracts that Clearly and Unmistakably Waived the Unions’ Rights..... 28
- IV. THE JUDGE CORRECTLY FOUND THAT THE RESPONDENT’S DEFENSES FAILED..... 29
 - A. *The Judge Properly Rejected the Respondent’s Defenses Under Section 302 of the LMRA*..... 29
 - B. *The Judge Properly Rejected the Respondent’s Contract Coverage Defense*... 33
- V. THE JUDGE’S REMEDY, PROPOSED ORDER, AND NOTICE TO EMPLOYEES ARE CORRECT. 35
- CONCLUSION** **38**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL COURT CASES

Alaska Trowel Trades Pension Fund v. Lopshire, 103 F.3d 881 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 30, 32

Arc Bridges, Inc. v. NLRB, 662 F.3d 1235 (2011)..... 14

Cibao Meat Products, Inc., 547 F.3d 336 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 30

Dugan v. R.J. Corman R. Co., 344 F.3d 662 (7th Cir. 2003) 30, 31, 32

Hinson v. NLRB, 428 F.2d 133 (1970)..... 17

H.K Porter Co. v. NLRB, 397 U.S. 99 (1970)..... 17

Honeywell International, Inc. v. NLRB, 253 F.3d 125 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 22, 26, 28, 34

Litton Financial Printing Div. v. NLRB, 501 U.S. 190 (1991)..... 18, 22

Metro. Edison Co. v. NLRB, 460 U.S. 693 (1983)..... 24

NLRB v. J. Weingarten, Inc., 420 U.S. 251 (1975)..... 34

NLRB v. So-White Freight Lines, 969 F.2d 401 (7th Cir. 1992)..... 9

Peerless Roofing Co. v. NLRB, 641 F.2d 734 (9th Cir. 1981)..... 30

Southwestern Steel & Supply, Inc. v. NLRB, 806 F.2d 1111 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 28

Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB, 340 U.S. 474 (1951) 9

FEDERAL STATUTES

29 C.F.R. § 102.46 2, 6, 7, 25

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD CASES

<i>AlliedSignal Aerospace</i> , 330 NLRB 1216 (2000), <i>review denied</i> 253 F.3d 125 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	28
<i>Cauthorne Trucking</i> , 256 NLRB 721 (1981), <i>enfd. in part</i> 691 F.2d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	27, 28
<i>Daily News of Los Angeles</i> , 315 NLRB 1236 (1994), <i>enfd.</i> 73 F.3d 406 (1996).....	14, 31
<i>The Finley Hospital</i> , 362 NLRB No. 102 (2015), <i>enf. denied</i> 827 F.3d 720 (8th Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>General Tire & Rubber</i> , 274 NLRB 591 (1985), <i>enfd.</i> 795 F.2d 585 (6th Cir. 1986).....	26, 28
<i>Hempstead Lincoln Mercury Motors Corp.</i> , 351 NLRB 1149 (2007).....	33
<i>Intermountain Rural Electric Association</i> , 305 NLRB 783 (1991), <i>enfd.</i> 984 F.2d 1562 (10th Cir. 1993).....	13, 19, 20, 21
<i>KBMS, Inc.</i> , 278 NLRB 826 (1986).....	27
<i>Kraft Plumbing & Heating</i> , 252 NLRB 891 (1980) <i>enfd. mem.</i> 661 NLRB F.2d 940 (9th Cir. 1981).....	37
<i>Mayweather Optical Co.</i> , 240 NLRB 1213 (1979).....	37
<i>Medeco Security Locks, Inc.</i> , 322 NLRB 665 (1996) <i>enfd. in relevant part</i> , 142 F.3d 733 (4th Cir. 1998).....	9
<i>Ogle Protection Services</i> , 183 NLRB 682 (1970), <i>enfd.</i> 444 F.2d 502 (6th Cir. 1971).....	37
<i>Provena St. Joseph Medical Center</i> , 350 NLRB 808 (2007).....	16, 24, 34
<i>Raytheon Network Centric Systems</i> , 365 NLRB No. 161 (2017).....	16
<i>Rocket Industries</i> , 304 NLRB 1017 (1991).....	7
<i>Shen Automotive Dealership Group</i> , 321 NLRB 586 (1996).....	9
<i>Standard Dry Wall Products, Inc.</i> , 91 NLRB 544, <i>enfd</i> 188 F.2d 362 (3d Cir. 1951).....	9
<i>Sunshine Piping Inc.</i> , 351 NLRB 1371 (2007).....	7
<i>Wilkes-Barre General Hospital</i> , 362 NLRB No. 148 (2015), <i>enfd.</i> 857 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
